

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PAYPAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:19-CV-03700-RJL

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and ROHIT CHOPRA,¹ in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

**AMENDED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

¹ Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Rohit Chopra is automatically substituted as a defendant in his official capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Statutory Background..... 4

 B. Prepaid Products 5

 C. The Prepaid Rule..... 7

 1. Regulation E’s Coverage of Prepaid Accounts..... 8

 2. Disclosure Requirements..... 10

 D. Procedural History 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. The Rule is not arbitrary or capricious..... 16

 A. The Rule reasonably treats digital wallets with asset accounts the same as other prepaid accounts..... 17

 B. The Rule reasonably applies the short-form disclosure requirements to digital wallets with asset accounts..... 22

 II. The Bureau appropriately considered the benefits and costs of the Rule..... 26

 III. The short-form disclosure requirements do not violate the First Amendment..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Associated Dog Clubs of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 83 (D.D.C. 2014)	21
<i>Baystate Franklin Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Brennan v. Dickson</i> , 45 F.4th 48 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	30, 31
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 5 F.4th 68 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Coal. of MISO Transmission Customers v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27

C-SPAN v. FCC,
545 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 25

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck,
751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 27

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993).....33, 34, 35

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....20, 24, 31

Home Box Off., Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 30, 31

Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 28, 29

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 18

Jackson v. Mabus,
808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 25

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advoc. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 33

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 28

Paypal, Inc. v. CFPB,
58 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 15

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Nation v. Yellen,
63 F.4th 42 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 24

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 30

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA,
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 24

Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC.,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 33

Stilwell v. Off. Of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25

Transmission Access Pol’y Study Grp. v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 16

Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 16

Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC,
661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 30

**Zauderer v. Off. Of Disciplinary Couns. Of Supreme Ct. of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)31, 32, 33

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.,
2017 WL 1113293 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017)..... 18

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(1)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A)..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 5532(a)..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 5581 5

12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1693b 5

15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)-(b) 5

15 U.S.C § 1693e(a) 5

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(d)(2) 14

15 U.S.C. § 1693g 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-C) 15

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 4, 5

Pub. L. No. 90-321 (1968) 5

Pub. L. No. 95-630 (1978) 5

Regulations

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, App. A-10(A)-(E) 13

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 2(b)(3)(i)-6 9, 19

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(2)-1 12

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(3)(i)-1 12, 35

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(6)(i)(B)-2 13, 23

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(7)(ii)-1 13

12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(c) 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.11 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b) 10

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2) 11

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(i)-(viii) 12

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(viii)-(ix) 12, 23

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)(i) 12

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(i)(A)-(C)..... 23

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii) 11

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii)(A)..... 14

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(i)(A)..... 11

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B) 13

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18 (b)(7)(ii)(B)(I)..... 11

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(c) 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(e) 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i)..... 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i)(D)..... 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.6 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.8(a) 8

12 C.F.R. § 1005.9(b)..... 8

Prepaid Accounts Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth In Lending Act (Regulation Z), Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 83934 (Nov. 22, 2016) *passim*

Prepaid Accounts Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), Delay of Effective Date, Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 18975 (Apr. 25, 2017)..... 7

Rules Concerning Prepaid Accounts Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 6364 (Feb. 13, 2018)..... 1, 7

Other Authorities

PayPal Balance Terms and Conditions, <https://www.paypal.com/us/legalhub/pp-balance-tnc> (last visited May 26, 2023)..... 9

PayPal Balance Terms and Conditions, <https://www.paypal.com/us/legalhub/pp-balance-tnc> (last visited May 26, 2023)..... 24

PayPal Balance Short Form Disclosure, <https://www.paypal.com/us/legalhub/pp-short-form> (last visited May 26, 2023)..... 24

PayPal User Agreement,
<https://www.paypal.com/us/webapps/mpp/ua/useragreement-full> (last visited May 26, 2023). 9

United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Form 10-K (2009), eBay Inc.,
<https://go.usa.gov/xG9aU>..... 18

United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Form 10-K (2014), eBay Inc.,
<https://go.usa.gov/xG9aN>..... 18
